

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION,
Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:16-cv-00193

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL
MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY AS PLAINTIFF**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
David B. Bergman
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
David.Bergman@aporter.com

Robert J. Stearn, Jr. (DE Bar No. 2915)
Robert C. Maddox (DE Bar No. 5356)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700
stearn@rlf.com
maddox@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance
Agency*

October 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
A. Issue Preclusion Applies to Questions of Law	1
B. There Is No Exception to Issue Preclusion Based on Supposedly Alternative Holdings in the EDVa Decision.....	3
C. The Exception for Inconsistent Prior Judgments Does Not Apply.....	4
D. Applying Issue Preclusion Here Will Not Foreclose the Development of Law on HERA’s Substitution Provision	5
E. This Court Can and Should Decide the HERA Substitution Issue Before Deciding Pagliara’s Motion to Remand	7
F. There is No Reason to Postpone the Court’s Ruling on FHFA’s HERA Substitution Motion.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Hyundai Merchant Marine Co., Ltd.</i> , 63 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1995).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Continental W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp.3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	1
<i>Delaware River Port Auth. v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 290 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Duvall v. Ellwood</i> 336 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Visteon Corp.</i> , No. 13-1742-RGA, 2015 WL 4126742 (D. Del. July 9, 2015)	4
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Lubin v. Skow</i> , 382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000)	5
<i>Nat’l Medical Imaging, LLC v. Ashland Funding LLC</i> , 648 F. App’x 251 (3d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pennsylvania P.U.C.</i> , 288 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Nat’l Satellite Sports, Inc. v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3
<i>In re Nave</i> , No. 09-00651, 2011 WL 4344544 (Bankr. D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2011)	9

<i>Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Ass’n</i> , No. 16-cv-00337, 2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016)	1, 3, 5, 9
<i>Peloro v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	7
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	7
<i>Tucker v. Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , 143 Fed. App’x 411	8
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	5
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	2, 6, 8
Other Authorities	
18 C. Wright, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4425 (2d ed. 2016).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Judgments.....	6, 8
